

No. S23X0018

In the Supreme Court of Georgia

Mary Nicholson Jackson and
Reaching Our Sisters Everywhere, Inc.,

Cross-Appellants,

v.

Brad Raffensperger,

Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court
Case No. 2018CV306952

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

Renée D. Flaherty*
Institute for Justice
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Email: rflaherty@ij.org

Jaimie Cavanaugh*
Institute for Justice
520 Nicollet Mall,
Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 435-3451
Email: jcavanaugh@ij.org

Yasha Heidari
Ga. Bar No. 110325
Heidari Power Law Group
1072 West Peachtree Street,
#79217
Atlanta, GA 30357
Tel: (404) 939-2742
Email: yasha@hplawgroup.com

Counsel for Cross-Appellants

* Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument and Citation of Authority 2

I. Georgia’s Due Process Clause provides meaningful protection for the right to pursue an occupation 2

 A. Georgia follows its own constitutional path..... 2

 B. The Secretary’s cases are distinguishable 5

 C. *Sanchez* applies the correct test..... 7

 D. The sky will not fall if the Court applies meaningful review 11

II. The undisputed record shows that the Act violates Plaintiffs’ due process right to pursue an occupation because the Act will decrease access to lactation care and services 12

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Disposal Services Middle Georgia, LLC v. Deep South Sanitation, LLC,
296 Ga. 103 (2014).....10

Barnhill v. State,
276 Ga. 155 (2003).....10

Bethune v. Hughes,
28 Ga. 560 (1859).....3

Bramley v. State,
187 Ga. 826 (1939).....4

Cannon v. Coweta County,
260 Ga. 56 (1990).....10

City of Lilburn v. Sanchez,
268 Ga. 520 (1997)..... passim

Clein v. City of Atlanta,
164 Ga. 529 (1927).....6

Cooper v. Rollins,
152 Ga. 588, 110 S.E. 726 (1922) 6, 7, 8

Davis v. Peachtree City,
251 Ga. 219 (1983).....8

Elliott v. State,
305 Ga. 179 (2019).....2, 5

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)6

Georgia Department of Human Resources v. Sweat,
276 Ga. 627 (2003).....10

Gliemmo v. Cousineau,
287 Ga. 7 (2010).....5

In re Palazzola,
 310 Ga. 634, 650 (2020).....3

Jackson v. Raffensperger,
 308 Ga. 736 (2020)..... 1, 4, 7

Jenkins v. Manry,
 216 Ga. 538 (1961).....11

King v. City of Bainbridge,
 276 Ga. 484 (2003)..... 9, 10

Ladd v. Real Estate Commission,
 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020).....8

Ladd v. Real Estate Commission,
 No. 321 M.D. 2017 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 31, 2022).....8

Lawton v. Steele,
 152 U.S. 133 (1894)8

Mack v. Westbrook,
 148 Ga. 690, 98 S.E. 339 (1919).....8

Old South Duck Tours v. Mayor & Aldermen of City of Savannah,
 272 Ga. 869 (2000).....6

Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Busbee,
 250 Ga. 252 (1982).....6

Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing & Regulation,
 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)12

Powell v. State,
 270 Ga. 327 (1998).....10

Rockdale County v. Mitchell’s Used Auto Parts, Inc.,
 243 Ga. 465 (1979)..... 9, 11

Southeastern Electric Co. v. City of Atlanta,
 179 Ga. 514 (1934).....4, 8

Smith v. Baptiste,
 287 Ga. 23 (2010).....4

Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Henry County Board of Commissioners,
 No. S22G0039, 2022 WL 14147669 (Ga. Oct. 25, 2022).....4, 5

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Five Transportation Co.,
 246 Ga. 447 (1980).....5

State v. Central of Georgia Railway Co.,
 109 Ga. 716, 35 S.E. 37 (1900)4

State v. Major,
 243 Ga. 255 (1979).....6

Toney v. Mayor, Etc., of Macon,
 119 Ga. 83, 46 S.E. 80 (1903).....8

Waller v. State Construction Industry Licensing Board,
 250 Ga. 529 (1983).....5

Women’s Surgical Center, LLC v. Berry,
 302 Ga. 349 (2017).....6

Other Authorities

Raffensperger v. Jackson, No. S23A0017, Br. Appellees 2, 3, 14

Raffensperger v. Jackson, No. S23A0017, Br. Appellant14
